

**No. 24-1184**

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

IN RE: GRAND JURY INVESTIGATION

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

James P. Cooney III	E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Claire Rauscher	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Sarah Motley Stone	ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
WOMBLE BOND	SUTCLIFFE LLP
DICKINSON (US) LLP	51 West 52nd Street
301 S. College Street	New York, NY 10019
Suite 3500	(212) 506-5000
Charlotte, NC 28202	jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Nicole Ries Fox	Brenna Ferris Neustater
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &	Luiza Leão
SUTCLIFFE LLP	ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
2050 Main Street	SUTCLIFFE LLP
Suite 1100	2100 Pennsylvania
Irvine, CA 92614	Avenue, NW
	Washington, DC 20037

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. The Government Does Not Undermine The Existence Of A Circuit Split On The Question Presented. ....	2
II. The Approach Of The Eighth And Eleventh Circuits Is Wrong. ....	8
III. The Question Presented Is Important, And This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve It. ....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	9
<i>Cobbley v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940).....	11
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 818 (2013).....	12
<i>FDIC v. Ogden Corp.</i> , 202 F.3d 454 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	5, 6, 10
<i>Gill v. Gulfstream Park Racing Ass'n</i> , 399 F.3d 391 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>In re Grand Jury (ABC Corp.)</i> , 705 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	6, 7, 10, 11
<i>In re Grand Jury 2021 Subpoenas</i> , 87 F.4th 229 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	12
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 966 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>In re Grand Jury Proc. (Company X)</i> , 857 F.2d 710 (10th Cir. 1988).....	4, 5, 9

<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena,</i> 190 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena,</i> 274 F.3d 563 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	3, 5
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas,</i> 974 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2020).....	2, 3, 12
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas Dated Sept. 13, 2023,</i> 128 F.4th 127 (2d Cir. 2025).....	12
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter,</i> 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	10
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Pracs. Litig.,</i> 641 F.3d 470 (10th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Perlman v. United States,</i> 247 U.S. 7 (1918).....	1, 2, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Fluitt,</i> 99 F.4th 753 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	7
<i>United States v. Gorski,</i> 807 F.3d 451 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Krane,</i> 625 F.3d 568 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>United States v. Ryan,</i> 402 U.S. 530 (1971).....	6, 10
